Report No.: TS10040068-TEL
Page  1  of  23
0597
PSTN
 MEASUREMENT REPORT
Report No.: TS10040068-TEL
Model No.: BR900GI,
BR900GXYYYYYY

The producer hereby confirms the model BR900GXYYYYYY were series models to model
BR900GI (EUT), and the different model number for marketing strategy.
Explanation of model designation: BR900GXYYYYYY
The “X” can be I or hyphen.
The “Y” can be any alphanumeric, +, *, #, -, hyphen or blank.
5.1.3. The requirement is specified in AS/NZS 60950.1. The test result does not include in this
report.
The product under test does comply with all mandatory requirements. The test results only
relate to the mandatory items tested.
Remark:
The meaning of abbreviation characters through this report was listed as follows
P - test object does meet the requirements.
F - test object does not meet the requirements
N - test case does not apply to the test object.
ND - Noted
Report No.: TS10040068-TEL
Page  4  of  23
Test Result
Section Requirement Result
5.1 GENERAL
5.1.1 Fail-safe operation
CE shall not cause harm or damage to a Telecommunications Network or Facility if any
of the following events occur:
(a) Failure of any mechanical or electrical component in the CE P
(b) Failure of any power supplies resulting in total or partial loss of power to the CE. P
(c) Discharge or partial discharge of any battery supply associated with the CE. P
5.1.1.1
(d) Incorrect manual operation of the CE. P
5.1.1.2 CE should not cause harm to a Telecommunications Network or Facility when CE is
operated outside the range of operating voltage and environmental conditions specified
by the manufacturer.
N
5.1.1.3 The power fail mechanism of the CE should cause the CE to revert to the Off-line
condition and remain in that condition for the duration of the failure. In addition, the CE
may incorporate an automatic line changeover facility as a response to power failure.
ND
5.1.1.4 On restoration of power after a power failure, the CE shall remain in the OFF-LINE
condition until another call sequence is commenced. This requirement applies following
the first 30 seconds after power is restored.
ND
5.1.2 Line polarity
5.1.2.1 The operation of CE shall be independent of exchange line conductor polarity P
5.1.2.2 CE shall be unaffected by a fleeting test reversal or any other reversal in line po larity
which occurs while the CE is in either the Off-line or the On-line condition.
P
5.1.3 Transmitted voltages
Voltages transmitted to a Telecommunications Network from CE, in any line condition,
are not to exceed the limited for Telecommunication Network Voltages (TNV), as
specified in AS/NZS 60950.1.
ND
Line-powered CE
The current drawn by CE when connected to a source of –
(a) 100 V DC; and
(b) 50 V DC;
5.1.4
Shall not exceed that which would be drawn by 1 MΩ resistor replacing the CE, This
requirement applied 30 seconds after voltage has been applied
P
5.1.5 Line connection
Note: Description of Connector
RJ-14 socket was supplied for connection to the PSTN.
Approved line cord should be supplied for connection to the PSTN.
P
5.1.6 Keypads and dials
5.1.6.1 The requirements of Clause 5.1.6 only apply to CE with a keypad or rotary dial where
the keypad or rotary dial has the primary function of dialling for the purposes of call